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DECISION 

INTING, J.: 

On appeal I is the Decision2 dated April 3, 2019 of the Court of 
Appeals (CA) in CA-G.R. CR-HC No. 01919-MIN which affirmed with 
modification as to damages the Joint Decision3 dated February 26, 2018 
of Branch 11, Regional Trial Court (RTC), Sindangan, Zamboanga del 
N01ie in Criminal Case Nos. S-4290, S-4291, S-4292, and S-4225. The 
Joint RTC Decision convicted Maximo Dinoy Ybafiez (accused
appellant) in Criminal Case Nos. S-4290 and S-4291, but acquitted him 
of the charges in Criminal Case Nos. S-4292 and S-4225. 

Accused-appellant was charged with: a) three counts of Rape in 
accordance with Article 266-A of the Revised Penal Code (RPC), as 

1 See Notice of Appea l dmed April 29 , 20 19, ro//o, pp. 21 -22. 
Id. at 5-20; penned by Associate Justice Florencio M. Mamauag, Jr. with Assoc iate Justices 
Edgardo A. Came lla and Evalyn M. Arellano-Mora les, concurri ng. 
CA rollo, pp. 42-60 ; prnned by Pres iding Judge Reymar L. Laca:, a. . 
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amended by Republi~ Act No. (RA) 8353,4 in relation to RA 7610;5 and 
b) Child Abuse under Section l0(a) of RA 7610 in the following 
Informations: 

Criminal Case No. S-4290 

That on or about the 2nd Day of May, 2009, in the 
, Zamboanga del Norte, within the 

jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the said accused, moved by lewd 
and unchaste design, by means of fraudulent machination or grave 
abuse of authori1y, and when the offended paiiy is deprived of reason, 
did then and tlm=, and felornously have sexual 
intercourse with ____ , 16 years old, knowing fully 
well the mental disability of the said minor, which is against her will 
and without her consent to the damage and prejudice to the said 
mmor. 

Contrary to law. (Viol. Of Art. 266-A of the RPC in relation to 
RA 7610. 

Criminal Case No. S-4291 

That on c. 1 about the 4th day of May, 2009, in the 
, Zamboanga de! Nmie, within the jurisdiction of this 

Honorable Court. the said accused, moved by lewd and unchaste 
design, by means of fraudulent machination or grave abuse of 
authority, and ,,,-.,i1en the offended party is deprived of reason, did then 
and there willfully, unlawfully, and feloniously have sexual 
intercourse with , 16 years old, knowing fully 
well the mental disability of the said minor, which is against her will 
and without her consent to the damage and pre;udice to the said 
mmor. 

Contrary i_o law (Viol. Of A1i. 266-A of tht. RPC in relation to 
RA 7610. 

Criminal Case No. S-4292 

That on er about the 6th day of May, 2009, in the 
, Z,tmboanga del No1ie, within the jurisdiction of this 

Honorable Coun. the said accused, moved by lewd and unchaste 
design, by mea11s of fraudulent machination or grave abuse of 
authority, and ',.lien the offended party is deprived of reason, did then 
and there wilb 1lly, unlawfully, and feloniou:;ly have sexual 
intercourse with : , 16 years 0ld, knowing fully 

4 The Anti-Rape Law of 19'i7, approved on Septemb-.: r 30, 1997. 
Special Protection of C nildren Against Cht Id Abuse, Exploitation and Discrimination Act, 
approv,:d on June 17, l 9<JZ. 
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well the mental disability of the said r.1inor, which is against her will 
and without her consent to the damage and prej udice to the said 
mmor. 

Contrary to law (Viol. Of Art. 266-A of the RPC in relation to 
RA 7610. 

Criminal Case No. S-4225 

That in the evenina, on or about the 14th dav of May, 2009, in 
the - : , Zamboanga del Norte, within the 
jurisdiction of this Honorable Comi, the said accused, moved by lust 
and lewd desii:/t. did then and there willfully, unlawfull~ 
~ir;1it acts of child abuse on the person of -
111111111111111, :1 16 year [sic], buy [sic] hugging and kissing her 
against her wili ::1.nd without her consent which i i prejudicial to the 
child's development. 

Contrary to law (Viol. Of Sec. l0(a) of RA .'610.6 

At the arraigument, accused-appellant entered his pleas of not 
guilty to all the charges. Trial on the merits ensuec'. . 

Version of the Prosecution 

In the evening 0f May 2, 2009, private complainant AAA7 went to 
the house of accus,:::d-appellant's niece. It is there where accused
appellant, who is a quack doctor, treats his patients. AAA fondly called 
acc1sed-appellant "Lalo," who treated her epilepsy upon her mother's 
request. 8 

On that eveni1 :g, accused-appellant guided AAA towards a room 
and stacted massagmg her arms. He then rem,, ved her shorts and 

6 As -:Lii led from the Coun if Appeals Decision dated April 3, 20 19.rnllo, pp. 6-7. 
7 The identity of the victim or any information to estab li sh or compromise her identity, as well as 

,hose of her immed iate fam ily or household members, shall be wi1hheld pursuant to Republic Act 
No. (RA) 76 10, "An Ac! Providing for Stronger Deterrence and S;ecial Protection against Child 
Abuse, Exp loitation and )iscrimination, and for Other Purpose~ ·'; RA 9262, "An Act Defin ing 
Violence against Worner: and Their Children, Providing for Protective Measures for Victims, 
Prescribing Penalties Therefor, and for Other Purposes"; Section 40 of A.M. No. 04-10-11-SC, 
known as the " Rule on ,·:0lence against Women and Their Chi ldren," effective November 15, 
2004; People v. Cabalqui1,to, 533 Phil. 703 (2006); and Amended Administrative Circular No. s:, -
20 15 dated September 5, 2017 , Subject: Protocols and Procedures in the Promulgation, 
Publication , and Posting , 111 the Websites of Decisions, Final Reso :.1tions, and Final Orders Using 
Fictitious Names/Persona Circumstances. 

s Rollo, p. 8. 
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underwear. He also removed his own shorts and brief. He explained that 
it was necessary for him to inse1i his penis inside AAA's vagina to cure 
her epilepsy. AAA, who is a minor and deprived of reason, agreed. 
Accused-appellant then made her lie down, went on top of her, and 
inserted his penis inside her vagina. AAA felt pain, but kept quiet. 9 

On May 4, 2009, AAA went again to accused-appellant's place 
for another session of treatment. After she took her medicine, accused
appellant led her to the comfort room. Thereupon, he removed his shorts 
and briefs. After which, he removed AAA's shorts and underwear. He 
reiterated to AAA that the insertion of his penis inside her vagina will 
cure her epilepsy. 10 

On May 6, 2009, the same incident happened. He brought AAA 
inside the comfort room and had carnal knowledge of her. 11 

On May 13, 2009, AAA's mother arrived at their house after 
pasturing their horse in the fields. Upon seeing AAA, she observed that 
AAA was crying. At that point, AAA told her mother that she will no 
longer submit herself to accused-appellant's treatment. She narrated that 
accused-appellant touched her whole body, showed his penis, and 
inserted it into her vagina. Upon hearing the confession, AAA's mother 
confronted and mauled accused-appellant, who was then at their house. 
When accused-appellant resisted, she shouted for help. Her brother-in
law, Barangay Captain Manuel Bayawa (Brgy. Capt. Bayawa), heard the 
shouts so that he immediately went to AAA' s house and later learned of 
the rape incidents. Brgy. Capt. Bayawa confronted accused-appellant, 
who then begged for forgiveness and made a promise to marry AAA. 
But AAA's relatives had accused-appellant arrested and brought him to 
the police station. 12 

On May 14, 2009, AAA was subjected to physical and genital 
examination by Dr. Lolita Hamoy (Dr. Hamoy). The medico-legal report 
prepared by Dr. Hamoy indicated that AAA' s vaginal canal admits two 
fingers with ease and that her hymen was no longer intact. 13 

9 Id. at 8. 
10 Id. at 9. 
11 Id. 
12 Id. 
I ) Id. 
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Version of the Def ense 

Accused-appellant, who was 87 years old at the time of the 
incident, had a diffe:ent story. While he admitted that he personally 
knows AAA and thnt he is a quack doctor, he denied the accusations 
hurled against him. i\ccording to him, the charge'., were all fabricated by 
AAA' s mother. In tact, he used to treat AAA Jf her epilepsy using 
herbal plants and roots . 14 

Ruling cf the RTC 

On February ~6, 2018, the RTC acquittec: accused-appellant in 
Criminal Cases No. S-4292 and S-4225 on the ground of reasonable 
doubt. 15 However, it hund accused-appellant guilt.~ of two counts of Rape 
in Criminal Case Nos. S-4290 and S-429 1 • It observed that 
notwithstanding AA A's mental disability, she credibly narrated her 
ordeal in the hands of accused-appellant and positively identified him as 
the person who raped her. 16 

The RTC fur .~her found that accused-appe1.lant's advanced age 
does not ipw facto n1ean that sexual intercourse i~ no longer possible as 
age is not a criterkn taken alone in determinirig sexual interest and 
capabifay.17 Nevertlr;=:less, it considered accused-c::ppellant's old age as 
mitigating his crin; inal liability. Without catt-6orically stating that 
accused-appellant i~ guilty of two counts of Qw1.! ified Rape, the RTC 
appreciated the quatifying circumstance under 1Jaragraph 10, Article 
266-B of the RPC i.e., "[w]hen the offender knew of the mental 
disability, emotionai disorder and/or physical har; dicap of the offended 
party at the time of the commission of the crime.': 

Further, the R I C declared that accused-appellant, being a quack 
doctor, took advan tage of AAA's mental condition and,· through 
fraudulent machination, led AAA to believe that his act of inserting his 
penis into her vagina will cure her epilepsy. A.fter considering the 
mitigating circumsta :ice of accused-<1ppellant' s 2.Je pursuant to Article 

14 Id. at 9- 10. 
" CA rollo, p. 58. 
16 Id. at 57-58. 
17 Id at 58. 
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63 of the RPC, it imposed upon accused-appellant the lesser penalty of 
reclusi0n perpetua instead of death. It also awarded to AAA civil 
indemnity, moral damages, and exemplary darn:-:: ges in the arp.ount of 
Pl00,000.00 each. The dispositive portion of the RTC Joint Decision 
provides: 

WHEREFORE, premises considered, judgment 1s hereby 
rendered as follows: 

1. In Criminal Case Nos. S-4292 and S-4225 , accused 
MAXIMO DD\T(JY YBANEZ is ACQUITTED for failure of the 
prosecution to prove the guilt of the accused beyond reasonable 
doubt; and 

2. In Crirninal Case Nos. S-4290 and S-4291 , accused 
MAXIMO DIN< )Y YBANEZ is found GUILTY beyond reasonable 
doubt and as pri r cipal of two (2) counts of rape ard he is sentenced to 
suffer the penalty of RECLUSION PERPETUA and its accessory 
penalties as provided by law for each of these two ;:ounts of rape. 

He is furtl:er ordered to pay private offended paiiy AAA the 
amount of PhPIC.0,000.00 as civil indemnity, PhP l00,000.00 as moral 
damages and PLPl00,000.00 as exemplary damages, for each count 
of rape, all with interest rate of 6% per annum from the date of 
finality of this judgment. 

The accusr;d being a detention prisoner, he shall be credited the 
preventive impr;sonment he has undergone in tile service of his 
sentence. 

SO ORDERED. 18 

Aggrieved with the RTC Decision, accused-appellant appealed to 
the CA. 

Ruling of the CA 

In the assaik , ... Decision, the CA affirmed accused-appellant's 
conviction for two counts of Rape, but reduced the awards of civil 
indemnity, moral damages, and exemplary damages to P75,000.00 
each. 19 lt decreed: 

18 Id. at 59-6C . 
19 Rollo, p. 19. 
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WHEREFORE, the 26 February 2018 Decision of the 
Regional Trial Court, Ninth Judicial Region, Branch 11 , _, 
Zamboanga del Norte in Criminal Cases No. S-4290 and No. S-4291 
is AFFIRMED WITH MODIFICATION. The appellant is 
ORDERED to pay the amounts of P75 ,000.00 
as civil indemnity, P75,000.00 as moral damages and P75 ,000.00 as 
exemplary damages. 

SO ORDERED.20 

Hence, the present appeal seeking the acquittal of accused
appellant. 

In its Manifestation and Motion21 dated October 29, 2019, the 
People, through the Office of the Solicitor General, prayed that it be 
excused from filing a supplemental brief as it had already extensively 
addressed all the matters and issues raised by accused-appellant in its 
own Brief filed before the CA. 

On November 11, 2019, accused-appellant also filed a 
Manifestation In Lieu of Supplemental Brief22 infonning the Court that 
he would no longer file a supplemental brief and would adopt his Brief 
filed before the CA. 

Issue 

In the main, accused-appellant maintains his pos1t1on that the 
prosecution failed to prove the elements of the crime of Rape given the 
noticeable insufficiency of evidence and AAA's doubtful credibility. 

The Court's Ruling 

The appeal has no merit. 

At the outset, the Court finds it necessary to correct the 
designation of the offenses committed by accused-appellant in Criminal 
Case Nos. S-4290 and S-4291 which are on appeal before the Court. 

20 Id. 
21 Id. at 29-32. 
22 Id. at 43-44. 
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Notably, accused-appellant was charged with violation of Article 266-A 
of the RPC, as amended, in relation to RA 7610. 

To correct, the Court deletes in this case the correlation of 
accused-appellant's\ iolation of Article 266-A, as amended, to RA 7610. 

In People v. ZZZ,23 the Court reiterated its pronouncement in 
People v. Tulagan24 (Tulagan) as basis for deleting the correlation of RA 
7610 from the criminal liability of the accused-appellant therein for two 
counts of Rape defined under paragraph l(a), Article 266-A ·and one 
count of Statutory Rape under paragraph l(d) .. all penalized under 
Article 266-B of the RPC, as amended. The Court quoted Tulagan in 
this wise: 

Assuming that the elements of both violdtions of Section 
5(b)25 of R.A. No. 7610 and of Article 266-A, paiagraph l (a) of the 
RPC are mistakenly alleged in the same Infonnation - e.g., carnal 
knowledge or sexual intercourse was due to "force or intimidation" 
with the added 1,hrase of "due to coercion or infl:.tence," one of the 
elements of Section 5(b) of R.A. No. 7610; or in many instances 
wrongfully desi6n.ate the crime in the Information as violation of 
"Article 266-A, paragraph 1 (a) in relation to Section 5(b) of R.A. No. 
761 0," although this may be a ground for quashal of the Info1111ation 
under Section 3( f) of Rule 117 of the Rules of Ccurt - · and proven 
during the trial jn a case where the victim who :s 12 years old or 
under 18 did not consent to the sexual intercourse, the accused should 
still he prosecuted pursuant to the RPC, as amended by R.A. No. 
8353 , which is the more recent and special penal legislation that is ~ot 
only consistent, but also strengthens the policies of R.A. No. 7610. 
Indeed, while R.A. No. 7610 is a special law specifically enacted to 

21 G.R. No. 226144, October 14, 2020. 
2➔ G.R. No. 227363, March 12, 2019 . 
25 Section 5 of Republic Act No. 7610 provides: 

Section 5. Child P, Jslitution and Other Sexual Abuse. - Children, whether male or 
female, who for mon e_v, profit, or any other consideration o. due to the coercion or 
influence of any adul t, syndicate or group, indulge in sexual intercourse or lascivious 
conduct, are deemed to f> ~ children exploited in prostitution and other sexual abuse. 

The penalty of rec lusion temporal in its medium period to reclusion perpetua sha ll be 
imposed upon the fol! o·.ving: 

xxxx 
(b) Those who comm it the act of sexual int~rr,ourse of lasci, ious conduct with a child 

exploited in prostitution or subject to other sexual abuse; Provided, That when the victims 
is under twelve ( I 2) years of age, the perpetrators shall be prosxuted under Article 335 , 
paragrarh 3, for rape and A11icle 336 of Act No. 3815, as amended, the Revised Penal 
Code, for rape or lasc i· ·ious conduct, as the case may be: Provided, That the penalty for 
lasciv ious conduct wh ..:,1 the victim is under twe lve (12) years of age shall be reclusion 
ten,poral in its medium period; 
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provide special protection to children from all forms of abuse, 
neglect, cruelty, exploitation and discrimination and other 
conditions prejudicial to their development, We hold that it is 
contrary to the legislative intent of the same law if the lesser 
penalty (reclusion temporal medium to reclusion perpetua) under 
Section S(b) thereof would be imposed against the perpetrator of 
sexual intercourse with a child 12 years of age or below 18. 

Article 266-A, paragraph l(a) in relation to Article 266-B 
of the RPC, a:s amended by R.A. No. 8353, is not only the more 
recent law, but also deals more particularly -v~1 ith all rape cases, 
hence, its short title " The Anti-Rape Law of 1997." R.A. No. 8353 
upholds the poticies and principles of R.A. No . 7610, and provides a 
"stronger deterrence and special protection against child abuse," as it 
imposes a more severe penalty of reclusion perpetua under Article 
266-B of the RPC. xx x26 (Emphasis in the origirnl.) 

Here, with the rectification of accused-appellant's crimes under 
Criminal Case Nm'.. S-4290 and S-4291 by deleting the correlation to 
RA 7610, he should be convicted under the RPC upon the CoUii's 
finding of his guilt beyond reasonable doubt. However, as will be 
explained below ar;d to clarify any ambiguity in the nomenclature of the 
crimes, accused-appellant must be held guilty for Qualified Rape under 
Article 266-A in relation to Article 266-B of the ~C, as amended. 

Article 266-A of the RPC, as amended, defines the crime of Rape, 
as follows: 

ART. 266-A. Rape. - When And How Committed. - Rape is 
committed:" 

I . By 8 man who shall have carnal kno·.v ledge of a woman 
under any of th~ fo llowing circumstances: 

a. Tlu·ough force, tlu·eat, or intimidation; 

b. When the offended pai1y is deprived of reason or 
otherwise unconscious; 

c. By means of fraudulent machinatio~1 or grave abuse of 

authority; and 

16 People v. ZZZ, supra note 23 , citing People v. Tu!agan, supra note 24. C itat ions omitted . 
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d. When the offended pai1y is under twelve (12) years of 
age or is demented, even though none of the circumstances 
mentioned above be present. 

2. By any person who, under any of the circumstances 
mentioned in paragraph 1 hereof, shall commit an act of sexual 
assault by inserting his penis into another person' s mouth or anal 
orifice, or any instrument or object, into the genital or anal orifice of 
another person. 

For a charge of Rape by sexual intercourse under Article 266-A of 
the RPC, as amended, to prosper, the prosecution must prove that: a) the 
offender had carnal knowledge of a woman; and b) he accomplished this 
act under the circumstances mentioned in paragraph 1 (a), (b ), ( c ), and 
( d) thereof. The gravamen of Rape is sexual intercourse with a woman 
against her will. 27 

As in this case, the Informations in Criminal Case Nos. S-4290 
and S-4291 allege that accused-appellant had carnal knowledge of AAA 
under the circumstances in Article 266-A, paragraph 1 (b )-when the 
offended party is deprived of reason, and paragraph 1 ( c )- by means of 
fraudulent machination or grave abuse of authority. 

The Court finds that the prosecution was able to establish that 
accused-appellant had carnal knowledge of AAA, a 16-year-old minor, 
through fraudulent machination and with knowledge that AAA was 
mentally disabled. As aptly found by the RTC, AAA's mental disability 
was established by the following circumstances: ( 1) the investigating 
prosecutor's Resolution dated September 25, 2009 stating that AAA was 
deprived of reason; (2) the RTC's observation that during her 
examinations, AAA always looked down as if afraid and ashamed and 
could hardly respond to the questions; (3) the RTC 's observation that 
AAA had a childlike innocence especially when she consented to 
accused-appellant's act of inserting his penis into her vagina as a cure to 
her ailment; and ( 4) AAA suffers from epilepsy.28 Further, as correctly 
ruled by the R TC, accused-appellant and AAA personally knew each 
other; and it was accused-appellant's knowledge of AAA's mental 
disability which emboldened and encouraged him to commit the crime 
through fraudulent machination by telling AAA that inserting his penis 

27 People v. Ejercito, 834 Phil. 83 7, 844 (20 ! 8). 
28 CA rollo, pp. 52-53 ; Rollo, p. I 0. 
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into her vagina, or having sexual intercourse with him will cure her 
ailment.29 · 

Notwithstanding her mental disability, AAA narrated her tragic 
ordeal in the hands of accused-appellant in a clear, straightforward, and 
convincing manner. There is likewise no ill mot;ve on AAA' s part in 
filing the complaint against accused-appellant. 

Moreover, A1\A's narration was corroborated by the medical 
findings of Dr. Hamc,y, who found that the former's vaginal canal admits 
two fingers with ease and that her hymen was no longer intact.30 When 
the testimony of a rape victim is consistent with the medical findings, 
there is sufficient basis to conclude that there has been carnal 
knowledge. Laceration, whether healed or fresh , is the best physical 
evidence of forcible defloration.31 

The RTC and the CA correctly ruled that accused-appellant's 
defenses of denial a.r d alibi are untenable. Denial 2.nd alibi are inherently 
weak and constitute :;elf-serving negative evidenc~; which cannot prevail 
over the declaration of a credible witness who testified on affirmative 
matters. Here, AAA~ s positive testimony that accused-appellant sexually 
abused her deserves more credence than that of the latter's 
uncorroborated defenses. 

Under the circumstances, the Court must uphold the factual 
findings of the trial court in the absence of any showing that in assessing 
the witnesses ' credibility, in relation to their testimonies, it has 
overlooked or misconstrued any relevant fact that would alter the result 
of the case.32 

However, the Court modifies the RTC's fiudings as to the crime 
committed, the penahy imposed, and the indemnities awarded. 

29 CA rollo, p. 53. 
·
10 Rollo, p. 9. 
31 People v. Manaligod, 831 Phil. 204, 2 13 (2018), c iting People v. Clores, Jr. , 475 Phil. 99, 107 

(2004). 
32 See People v. Gomez, 8:1 6 Phil. 561 , 568 (20 l 8), citing People v. Gabriel, 807 P~il. 516, 528 

(2017) . 
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To recall, while the RTC appreciated the qualifying circumstance 
under paragraph 10, Article 266-B of the RPC, as amended, it convicted 
accused-appellant for "Rape" only. On the other hand, the CA, without 
discussing the absence or presence of the qualifying circumstance under 
paragraph 10, Article 266-B, affirmed accused-appellant's conviction for 
"Rape." 

One of the qualifying circumstances of Sin1ple Rape, as provided 
under Article 266-B of the RPC, as amended, is when the offender knew 
of the mental disability, emotional disorder, and/or physical handicap of 
the offended party at the time of the c01mnission of the crime. In such a 
case, the proper penalty is death. 33 

Because the prosecution was able to establish that accused
appellant knew of AAA' s mental disability at the time. of the 
commission of the crimes, accused-appellant committed not merely two 
counts of Simple Rape, but two counts of Qualified Rape. 

Accused-appe1 lant may properly be convicted of Qualified Rape 
without violating hL~ due process rights and the right to be informed of 
the nature and cause of the accusations against hi.m as will be explained 
hereunder. 

In People v. Rosales,34 the lower courts found appellant therein 
guilty of Rape and imposed the penalty of reclusion perpetua. However, 
considering the prt ,ence of the special qualifying circumstance of 
appellant's knowledg,~ of the victim's mental retardation, the same being 
properly alleged in the Information charging him of the crime of Rape 
and proven during trial, the Court imposed on appellant the supreme 
penalty of death. 35 The Court explained: 

Taking nto consideration the pos1t1ve and categorical 
d,,:;claration of /, <\A and the medical findings to si::pp01i her claims, 

--------
33 Paragraph I 0, Article 266 ,3 of the Revised Penal Code provides: 

ART. 266-B. Pena/t _;es. - xx xx 
xxxx 
I 0. When the offr:::ider knew of the menta l di sability, ,~motional di sorder and/or 

phys ical handicap of the offended par1y at the time of the commis:-; ion of the crime. 
xxxx 

14 7 15 Phil. 285 (20 I 3). 
3

' Id. at 298 . 
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we affirm the lower comis' unanimous finding that AAA, by proof 
beyond reasonable doubt, was raped by the appellant. 

xxx x 

Under the aforementioned provisions, when rape is committed 
by an assailant who has knowledge of the victim's mental retardation, 
the penalty is increased to death. This circumstance must be alleged in 
the information being a qualifying circumstance which increases the 
penalty to death and changes the nature of the offense from simple to 
qualified rape. 

Although appellant denied any knowledge about AAA's 
mental condition, it was he himself who volunteered the information 
that he had been living with AAA for four ( 4) months in his house. It 
is therefore logical to assume that appellant was fully aware of the 
workings of AAA's mental faculties. Furthermore, AAA's mental 
condition was sufficiently established by medical findings, as well as 
the testimony of AAA's mother. 

Considering the presence of the special qualifying 
circumstance of the appellant's knowledge of the victim's mental 
retardation, the same being properly alleged in the Info1mation 
charging the appellant of the crime of rape and proven during trial, 
this Court imposes on the appellant the supreme penalty of death. But 
with the enactment of Republic Act No. 9346, the imposition of the 
death penalty has been prohibited. This Court accordingly imposes 
the penalty of reclusion perpetua without eligibility for parole. 

The significance of raising the crime charged from simple rape 
to qualified rape relates to the award of damages. Since the crime of 
rape is perpetrated with a qualifying circumstance which required the 
imposition of the death penalty, the civil indemnity and moral 
damages for the victim shall be increased to P75 ,000.00 each. Also, 
the award of exemplary damages in the amount of P30,000.00 is in 
order. 

Similarly, in People v. Amistoso,36 the Court observed that a 
perusal of the Information against appellant reveals that the allegations 
therein actually constitute a criminal charge for Qualified Rape. Thus, 
appellant cannot claim that he had been deprived of due process in any 
way. He adequately understood from the Information that he was being 
charged with the rape of his own daughter to which he proffered the 
defense of denial and alibi, totally refuting the fact of rape regardless of 
how it was purportedly committed.37 

36 701 Phil. 345 (2013). 
37 Id. at 356. 
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The same rule applies in this case. Both the RTC and the CA, in 
vague terms, convicted accused-appellant of Rape and imposed the 
penalty of reclusion perpetua. Nonetheless, it is very clear from the 
Informations that the allegations therein actually constitute criminal 
charges for Qualified Rape under paragraph (] )(a), Article 266-A, in 
relation to paragraph 10, Article 266-B of the RPC, as amended. To be 
sure, the Informations satisfactorily mentioned and charged accused
appellant with carnal knowledge of the minor victim knowing fully well 
of her mental disability. The allegations in the Informations are 
sufficiently clear to inform him of the acts he is being held liable for, and 
adequate to enable him to form a defense for Qualified Rape. More 
imp01iantly, the prosecution was able to prove such qualifying 
ci1·cumstance during the trial. 

While the age of the offender, which is over 70 years old, is a 
generic mitigating circumstance, it will not affect the sentence imposed 
on accused-appellant. When the law prescribes a penalty composed of 
two indivisible penalties and the commission of the act is neither 
attended hy mitigating nor aggravating circumstances, the lesser penalty 
shall be applied.38 l Inder Article 266-B of the RPC, the penalty of death 
shall be imposed when the offender knew of the mental disability, 
emotional disorder~ and/or physical handicap of the offended party at the 
time of the commi:;sion of the crime. But in view of RA 934639 which 
prohibits the imposition of death penalty and pursuant to A.M. No. 15-
08-02-SC,40 the proper penalty against accused--appellant for each count 
of Qualified Rape should be reclusion perpetw1 without eligibility for 
parole. 

38 Paragraph 2, A11icle 63 of the Revised Penal Code provides: 
A11. 63. Rules for the Application of Indivisible Penalties. - In all cases in which the 

law prescribes a single indivisible penalty, it shall be applied by the courts regardless of 
any mitigating or aggravating circumstances that may have attended the commission of the · 
deed. 

In ali cases in whi :h the law prescribes a penalty composed oftwb indivisible penalties, 
the following rules sh 11 I be observed in the application thereof: 

XXX 
2. When there are neither mitigating nor aggravating ci1··,:umstances in the commission of 

the deed , the ltsser penalty shall be applied. 
XXX 

10 Entitled, "An Act Prohibiting the Imposition of Death Penalty in the Philippines," approved on 
June 24, 2006. 

•
0 Entitled, "Guidelines fc. i the Proper Use of the Phrase 'Without E. ligibility for Parole' in Indivisible 

Penalties," approved on August 4, 2015. 
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As to the award of damages, in view of the prevailing 
jurisprudence, the awards of P75,000.00 civil indemnity, P75,000.00 
moral damages, and P75,000.00 exemplary damages should be increased 
to Pl 00,000.00 each for every count of Qualified Rape. All the monetary 
awards shall earn interest at the rate of 6% per annum from the date of 
finality of this Resolution until paid in full. 41 

WHEREFORE, the appeal is DENIED. The assailed Decision 
dated April 3, 2019 in CA-G.R. CR-HC No. 01919-MIN is hereby 
AFFIRMED with MODIFICATIONS in that accused-appellant 
Maximo Dinoy Ybafiez is found guilty of two counts of Qualified Rape 
in Criminal Case Nos. S-4290 and S-4291 , and he is sentenced to suffer 
the penalty of recl,1sion perpetua without eligibility for parole for each 
count. Further, the civil indemnity, moral damages, and exemplary 
damages shall be in the amount of Pl 00,000.00 each for every count of · 
Qualified Rape. All the monetary awards shall earn interest at the rate of 
6% per annum from the date of finality of this Decision until paid in full. 

SO ORDERED. 

WE CONCUR: 

Assoc:iate Justice 

MARV)C M.V.F. LEONEN ~ 
Associate Justice 

Chairperson 

•
1 People v. XXX, G.R. Nc,_ 225339, July I 0, 2019, citing People v. lugueta, 783 Phil. 806(2016). 
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JHOSE~OPEZ 
Associate Justice 

ATTESTATION 

G.R. No. 247750 

I attest that the -::onclusions in the above Decision had been reached 
in consultc:-jon before the case was assigned to the writer of the opinion 
of the Court's Divisi m . 

Asso :·iate Justice 
Chairperson 

CERTIFICATION 

Pursuant to Section 13, Article VIII of the Constitution and the 
Division C~1airperson':;; Attestation, I certify that the conclusions in the above 
Decision had been re,Lhed in consultmion before the case was assigned to the 
wiiter r:fthe opinion e,"the Court's Division. 


